eighty-five (85) franchised C-Store/Travel 
Plaza Restaurants, and thirty (30) restaurants operated in Hawaii/Guam. For 2024, the 
following franchised Restaurants were excluded: nineteen (19) restaurants that opened 
in 2024; twenty-seven (27) restaurants that permanently closed in 2024; one hundred 
fifteen (115) restaurants with insufficient data because the current franchise operator did 
not operate the unit for the entire fiscal year 2024 (for example, closed for remodel or 
rebuild or a franchisee to franchisee transfer occurred or company to franchisee